

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

SUPREME COURT

FILED

FEB 08 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

STARLETTA PARTEE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S248520

Deputy

Second Appellate District Division Five, Case No. B276040
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA138027
The Honorable Allen Joseph Webster, Jr., Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
COLLEEN M. TIEDEMANN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 208787
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6599
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Colleen.Tiedemann@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	8
Introduction	8
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	10
I. The 2006 Murder of Anthony Owens and Appellant’s Statement to Police about the Murder	10
II. The Dismissed Murder Prosecution against Appellant’s Relatives and Friends	12
III. Appellant’s Prosecution As an Accessory after the Fact	13
IV. The Decision Below	15
Argument.....	15
I. “Aids” in the Context of Penal Code Section 32 Encompasses the Violation of an Order to Testify with the Specific Intent to Assist a Principal Evade Conviction or Punishment.....	15
A. Introduction	15
B. The Failure to Act in Violation of a Legal Duty Generally Supports Criminal Liability.....	17
C. The Failure to Testify in Violation of a Court Order, with the Intent to Help Another Evade Prosecution, Is Affirmative Conduct that Amounts to Aiding within the Meaning of Section 32.....	18
D. There Was Sufficient Evidence to Support Appellant’s Accessory Convictions	27
II. Appellant Had Fair Warning That Her Refusal to Testify, in Violation of a Court Order and with the Intent to Aid Others Evade Prosecution, Subjected Her to Liability As an Accessory	27
III. The State Did Not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine by Prosecuting Appellant As an Accessory after the Fact.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717	18
<i>Davis v. Municipal Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 64	30
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> (1936) 297 U.S. 124.....	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 104.....	28
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	18
<i>Hudson v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 999	32
<i>In re Corrine W.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 522	22
<i>In re Derrick B.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 535	19
<i>In re I.M.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1195	24
<i>In re Williamson</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 651	31, 32
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 441.....	17
<i>Madrigal v. Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1108	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	30
<i>Moore v. California Bd. of Accountability</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	21
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	30
<i>People v. Castenada</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743	28
<i>People v. Cortes</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 62	30
<i>People v. Duty</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 97	24
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1633	19, 20
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1116	21
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1409	23
<i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189	17
<i>People v. Jerez</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 132	30
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 674	19
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 961	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lee</i> (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 836	23, 24
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 81	31, 32
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 518	24, 25
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601	9
<i>People v. Plengsangtip</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 825	25, 32
<i>People v. Partee</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 630	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	17, 18
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 290	31, 32
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	27
<i>United States v. Brady</i> (1st Cir. 1999) 168 F.3d 574	26
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 338	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 259	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 84 F.3d 977	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Powell</i> (1975) 423 U.S. 87	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 285	28
 STATUTES	
California Penal Code	
§ 31	19
§ 32	<i>passim</i>
§ 166, subd. (a)(6)	32
§ 466	23
§ 1324	12
§ 1332	12
 Health and Safety Code § 11556	 23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U. S. Const. Fifth Amendment	13, 15, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Proposition 115	13
United States Sentencing Guidelines	26
